
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
RFP 159/2021: NON-COMPULSORY BRIEFING MEETING - QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES (PART 1) 

Item 
no. 

Category Question Response 

 
 
 
 

1. 

SCM/Technical Q: The bid document states on Page 9 of 120, Clause Number 
F.2.1 that the Project Manager and Team Leader has to have 
“Registration as a Professional Engineer in terms of the 
Engineering Professions Act, 2000, or as a Professional Architect 
in terms of the Architectural Professions Act, 2000.” 
 
We inquire as to whether the conditions could not be changed to 
allow for other Built Environment professionals registered with the 
SACPCMP or the SACQSP to take on this role. This request if 
made on the basis that the Key Services listed for “Project 
Leadership, Management Coordination and Administration 
Services” can also be provided by professionals registered with 
the SACPCMP or the SACQSP? 
 

The DBSA’s view is that at this 
stage, it should be 
appreciated that we are 
dealing with the MASTER 
PLANNING aspects of the 
Bojanala SEZ. When the SEZ 
project progresses to the 
IMPLEMENTATION STAGE, 
a Team Leader with the 
Profile of a SACPCMP will be 
more appropriate.  

 
 

2. 

SCM/Technical Q: Can the entities tender as a lead consultant, sub-consultant 
basis and not a JV? 
 
If yes, will all the experience requirements and B-BBEE be 
counted for the separate entities i.e. the lead consultant and sub-
consultant/s? 
 
 

a) The entities can tender as 

a (on a) lead consultant, 

sub-consultant basis as 

opposed to a JV. 

 
b) The experience 

requirements and the B-

BBEE will be counted for 
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all the separate entities in 

the lead consultant, sub-

consultant arrangement. 

Where the entities tender 

on a lead consultant, sub-

consultant basis, all the 

sub-consultancy 

agreements MUST be 

attached to the tender 

document under Schedule 

T2.2.5. 

3. 

SCM/Technical Q: Frost & Sullivan understand that there is a budget from the 
MKLM, is this budget also supported by DBSA or is the DBSA 
providing the full funding for the project?  
 
 

The DBSA is providing the full 
budget for the project. 

4. SCM/Technical Q: May you please clarify what the pricing for C2.2.3 would 
typically entail? 

 
 

Typically, these pricing will be 
for any incidental 
supplementary items required 
during the technical feasibility 
phase of the project such as 
e.g. laboratory / soil / water 
quality tests, costs of 
regulatory and other permits, 
etc. (where these are 
applicable). 
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5. 

SCM/Technical Q: Please advise if we need to complete CV Template or we just 
need to scratch and put attached CV. Please also advise the 
value to be used when calculating professional fees? 

 

Please use and complete the 
CV template provided in the 
tender document. 
 
Please refer to the contents of 
Section C2.1 PRICING 
ASSUMPTIONS – particularly 
sub-section (5) and (13) 
thereof. 

6. 

SCM/Technical  Q: Kindly assist us with the existing pre-feasibility study so 
we can best price no 2-4 of the pricing table on page 96. 
 

This document will be made 
available only to the 
successful tenderer by the 
NWPG/NWDC. 

7. 

SCM/Technical Q: Kindly clarify on the pricing required on page 98, do we 
assume our own hours for the project or the client (DBSA) 
will give standard hours for all (for comparison purposes)? 
 

Please refer to the contents of 
Section C2.1 PRICING 
ASSUMPTIONS 

8. 

SCM/Technical  Q: Also on page 98, the other experts are not included, 
where do we price for them? Are we supposed to include 
their price under non- technical operational costs on page 
97? 
 

Please refer to the contents of 
Section C2.1 PRICING 
ASSUMPTIONS – particularly 
sub-section (5) and (13) 
thereof. 

9. 

SCM/Technical Q: Kindly clarify specifically which IDTC requirements and 
standards the RFP is referring to. Kindly assist with the document 
(if any) we must refer to. 
 

Per Section C.3.1.4.4. of the 

Tender document, The 
Project must be developed 
in accordance with the 
latest edition of the 
government’s Guidelines 
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on the Processes and 
Procedures for the 
Planning and 
Establishment of the 
Special Economic Zones 
Programme (SEZ) 
published by the 
Department of Trade, 
Industry and Competition 
(DTIC). Prospective 
Tenderers must obtain the 
document from the DTIC 
website or from the DTIC 
offices in Pretoria. 

10. 

SCM/Technical Q: Can one expert be in more than one submissions? Yes, one expert can be in 
more than one tender 
submission provided that 
there is a clear undertaking 
from the expert to the lead 
tenderer. 

11. 

SCM/Technical Q: What type of a special economic zone is this one? Is it 
industrial, retail, etc? 
 

Section C.3.1.2 expressly 
indicates that the SEZ is an 
industrial SEZ with a logistics 
park, light manufacturing 
space and a heavy industries 
manufacturing spaces. 
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12. 

SCM/Technical Q:  
 
 

 

13. SCM/Technical Q:   

 


